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SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1901.

CHAPTER 91. H. F. No. 250.

An act regulating the rate of interest upon contracts interest On
arising from the sale of lands belonging to the State of contracts1

Minnesota. ' E5uceent.to '
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:

SECTION i. The rate of interest lieieafter to be charg-
ed by the State of Minnesota to purchasers of public lands
sold by said state upon deferred payments shall be four
(4) per cent per annum, and the rate of interest on all out-
standing contracts or certificates heretofore made or is-
sued by said state in the selling of its said lands is hereby
reduced to four (4) per cent per annum upon all sums
now remaining unpaid. Provided, that if any payment
on the principal of any contract now outstanding shall
be made before the same becomes due and written ten
(10) years after the passage of this act, the interest on
such payment shall be five (5) per cent per annum from
the date at which the interest had been fully paid at the
rate of five (5) per cent, to the time when such payment
on the principal shall have been paid. If any payment on
the principal of any contract of sale hereafter made shall
be made within ten (10) years after the date of such con-
tract, the interest on such payment shall be five (5) per
cent from the date of such contract to the time when such
payment shall have been made.

S^c. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and one (1901).

Approved 1 Larch 27, 1901.

CHAPTER 92. H. F. NO.

An act to divide the State of Minnesota into nine (9) :

congressional districts.
** districts.

Be It enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota :

SECTION i. The State of Minnesota is hereby divided
into nine (9) congressional districts, each of which is en-
titled to elect one (i) representative to the Congress of
the United States.
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1st district.

2d district.

3il district.

4th district.

Dth district.

Gth district.

7th dlnlrlrt.

Sth district.

9th district.

SEC. 2. The counties of Dodge, Fillmore, Freeborn,
Houston, Mower, Olmsted, Steele, Wabasha, Waseca and
Winona shall constitute the First (ist) congressional dis-
trict.

SEC. 3. The counties of Blue Earth, Brown, Cotton-
wood, Faribault, Jackson, Martin, Murray, Nobles, Pipe-
stone, Rock and Watonwan shall constitute the second
congressional district.

SEC. 4. The counties of Carver, Dakota, Goodhue, Le
Sueur, McLeod, Nicollet, Rice, Scott and Sibley shall
constitute the Third (3d) congressional district.

SEC. 5. The counties of Chisago, Ramsey and Wash-
ington shall constitute the Fourth (4th) congressional
district.

SEC. 6. The county of Hennepin shall constitute the
Fifth (5th) congressional district.

SEC. 7. The counties of Benton, Cass, Crow Wing,
Douglas, Hubbard, Meeker, Morrison, Sherburne,
Stearns, Todd, Wadena and Wright shall constitute the
Sixth (6th) congressional district.

SEC. 8. The counties of Big Stone, Chippewa, Grant.
Kandiyohi, Lac qui Parle, Lincoln, Lyon, Pope, Red-
wood, Renville, Stevens, Swift, Traverse and Yellow
Medicine shall constitute the Seventh (7th) Congression-
al district.

SEC. 9. The counties of Aitkin, Anoka, Carlton.
Cook, Isanti, Itasca, Kanabec, Lake, Mille Lacs, Pine
and St. Louis shall constitute the eighth (Sth) congres-
sional district.

SEC. 10. The counties of Becker, Beltrami, Clay, Kitt-
son, Marshall, Norman, Otter Tail, Polk, Red Lake,
Roseau and Wilkin shall constitute the Ninth (9th) con-
gressional district.

SEC. IT. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1901.


